

## SCHEDULE 1

### TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS OF OFT AND COMPETITION COMMISSION TO CMA AND AMENDMENTS CONSEQUENTIAL ON PARTS 3 AND 4 OF THE ACT

## PART 2

### Amendments to other Acts of Parliament

#### **Police Act 1997**

**116.**—(1) Section 93 (authorisations to interfere with property etc)(1) is amended as follows.

(2) In subsection (1B), for “or an officer of the Office of Fair Trading” substitute “or the chair of the Competition and Markets Authority”.

(3) In subsection (2AA), for “chairman of the Office of Fair Trading” substitute “chair of the Competition and Markets Authority”.

(4) In subsection (3)(e), for “Office of Fair Trading” substitute “Competition and Markets Authority”.

(5) In subsection (5)(i), for “chairman of the Office of Fair Trading” substitute “chair of the Competition and Markets Authority”.

---

(1) Amended by section 75 of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (c. 23) and section 200 of the Enterprise Act 2002. There are other amendments to section 93 but none is relevant to this Order.